

# Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 8<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 31, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

# PRESENT:

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

HON. IMELDA M. PRECION
HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES
HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA
HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR
HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER
HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA
SP Member
SP Member
SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

#### ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (Sick Leave)

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member (Official Business)
HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member (Official Business)
HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member (Official Business)

### **RESOLUTION NO. 22-233**

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND GRANTING THE ACCREDITATION OF THE FOLLOWING CIVIL SOCIETY ORGANIZATION (CSO) IN THE CITY OF BAGO, PROVINCE OF NEGROS OCCIDENTAL.

- 1. CITIZENS CRIME WATCH ASSOCIATION, INC.
- 2. ASOSASYON SANG MGA PUMULUYO SANG PUROK PAGHIDAET
- ABUANATIP IRRIGATORS' ASSOCIATION, INC.
- 4. PUNTA PLAYA INTEGRATED FISHERFOLK ASSOCIATION
- 5. LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY BACKYARD HOG RAISERS ASSOCIATION BAGO CITY, INC
- 6. FAIRTRADE PRODUCERS NETWORK-PHILIPPINES INC.
- 7. MAPAGKASAMA-BUSAY IRRIGATORS' ASSOCIATION, INC.
- 8. BARANGAY CALUMANGAN INTEGRATED FISHERFOLKS ASSOCIATION (BACAIFA)
- 9. MAILUM MINOYAN UNITED FARMERS MULTIPURPOSE COOPERATIVE
- 10. CAMICABA IRRIGATORS' ASSOCIATION, INC.
- 11. MABINI-PALAKA IRRIGATORS' ASSOCIATION, INC.
- 12. MAG-INUGYON FARMERS IRRIGATORS' ASSOCIATION, INC.
- 13. LATERAL I PACOL IRRIGATORS' ASSOCIATION, INC.
- 14. PAGHIDAET FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION (PAFWA)
- 15. NAPOLES SMALL WATER IMPOUNDING SYSTEM ASSOCIATION (NAPOLES SWISA)
- 16. SAKDAG IRRIGATORS' ASSOCIATION, INC.
- 17. PADER AGHO AGRARIAN REFORM BENEFICIARIES ASSOCIATION (PAARBA)
- 18. ABUANAN FARMERS' ASSOCIATION (ABFARMS)
- 19. TALOC VILLAGE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION INC.
- 20. MATI IRRIGATORS' ASSOCIATION, INC.
- 21. NAPOLES FARMERS (NAFA) IRRIGATORS' ASSOCIATION, INC.
- 22. ALTERTRADE PHILIPPINES FOUNDATION FOR FOOD SOVEREIGNTY, INC.
- 23. LUCASAN FARMERS' ASSOCIATION (LUFA)
- 24. PROGRESSIVE AND YOUNG BUSINESSMEN AGAINST CRIME (PAYBAC), INC.
- 25. KALIPAY NEGRENSE FOUNDATION, INC.

**WHEREAS**, Section 34 of the Local Government Code of 1991 (Book1, Chapter 4) states that local government units shall promote the establishment and operation of people's and non-governmental organizations to become active partners in the pursuit of local autonomy;

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2022, the Department of the Interior and Local Government issued Memorandum Circular No. 2022-083, on the Guidelines on the Accreditation of Civil Society Organizations and Selection of Representatives to the Local Special Bodies;

**WHEREAS**, the stated CSOs, through its President/Executive Director or equivalent, has signified its intention to be an accredited CSO in the City of Bago, Province of Negros Occidental to pursue an active partnership with the Local Government Unit in the pursuit of local autonomy and nation building;

**WHEREAS**, the stated CSOs has satisfactorily complied with the requirements and criteria for accreditation as a civil society organization in accordance with the procedures and guidelines set forth in DILG MC 2022-083;

**WHEREFORE**, on motion of SP Member Victor Michael A. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panungsod, be it;

**RESOLVES, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlungsod to approve and grant the accreditation of the stated Civil Society Organization (CSO) in the City of Bago, Province of Negros Occidental.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that this accreditation is effective only until June 30, 2025.

## ATTESTED:

**MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO**SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod